&> California 1ISO

Status  Resource ID Start Date
Granted DIABLO_7_UNIT 2 2/8/2022
Granted DIABLO_7_UNIT 1 2/8/2022
Granted DIABLO_7_UNIT 2 2/8/2022
Voided ARKANS_1 ARKSLR  1/1/2025
Granted BLYTHE_1 SOLAR1 1/1/2025
Granted CALFTN_2_SOLAR 1/3/2025
Granted CUYAMS_6_CUYSR1  1/2/2025
Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR3  1/1/2025
Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR4 1/1/2025
Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR5 1/1/2025
Granted DELAMO_2_SOLAR6  1/1/2025
Granted DELAMO_2 SOLRC1 1/1/2025
Granted DELAMO_2_SOLRD 1/1/2025
Granted HATRDG_2_WIND 1/3/2025
Pending KNTSTH_6_SOLAR 1/1/2025

Granted MARCPW_6_SOLAR1 1/1/2025

Granted ARKANS_1 ARKSLR  1/3/2025
Granted OASIS_6_AR8SR1 1/3/2025
Granted SKERN_6_SOLAR2 1/3/2025
Voided MCFLND_5_MBSBX2

Granted SCHNDR_1_FIVPTS 1/1/2025

Voided MCFLND_5_MBSBX2 1/3/2025
Granted MSTANG_2 SOLAR4  1/1/2025
Granted CRELMN_6_RAMON2 1/1/2025
Granted CRELMN_6_RAMON2 1/1/2025

Granted RSMSLR_6_SOLAR2  1/1/2025
Granted TOPAZ_2_SOLAR 1/28/2025
Granted VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1  1/1/2025
Granted CABLRO_2 CBSBT1  1/4/2025
Granted SUNRIS_2_PL1X3 1/3/2025
Granted TEHAPI_2_PW1WD1 1/3/2025

2025 Telemetry Exemptions

End Date
9/26/2025
12/31/2030
12/31/2030
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
2/3/2025
1/15/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
2/1/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
2/3/2025
2/1/2025

2/28/2025

2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
1/17/2025
1/31/2025
1/19/2025
1/31/2025
2/2/2025

Site Name
. DIABLO CANYON POWER PLANT

DIABLO CANYON POWE PLANT
DIABLO CANYON POWE PLANT
SOLAR GEN ARKANSAS

BLYTH |

CAL FLATS NORTH PV

CUYAMA

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS FREEWAY
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS C1 & D
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS C1 & D
HATCHET RIDGE WIND

KENT SOUTH SOLAR

MARICOPA WEST SOLAR

SOLAR GEN ARKANSAS

ARRACHE 8083 1

SKIC 10

MCFARLAND B

FIVE POINTS SOLAR

MCFARLAND B

MUSTANG 4

RAMONA

RAMONA

ROSAMOND 2

TOPAZ SOLAR

VALLEY CENTER

CABALLERO

SUNRISE POWER

POINT WIND |

CAISO Public

Exemption
Other

Invalid or inaccurate data

Invalid or inaccurate data

RIG failure

Some metering points are down

Some digital points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Invalid or inaccurate data

Some metering points are down

All communication with resource is down

RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some metering points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG failure

RIG failure

RIG failure

RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Network circuit is down

All communication with resource is down

Rejection Reason



Status  Resource ID Start Date End Date Site Name Exemption Rejection Reason

Granted TEHAPI_2 PW2WD2 1/3/2025 2/3/2025 POINT WIND Il All communication with resource is down

Granted VALTNE_2_TBBBT1 1/3/2025 2/5/2025 BIG BEAU SOLAR 2, LLC Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted VALTNE_2_ TRSBT1 1/3/2025 2/5/2025 BIG BEAU SOLAR 1, LLC Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted GARLND_2_ GASLR 1/4/2025 1/31/2025 GARLND_2_GASLR Some weather station points are down

Granted GASKW1 2 GW1SR1 1/4/2025 1/31/2025 GASKW1_2 GW1SR1 Some weather station points are down

Granted RVSIDE_6_SOLAR1 1/4/2025 2/4/2025 TEQUESQUITE Some weather station points are down

Granted STNRES_1_UNIT 1/4/2025 2/21/2025 COVANTA STANISLAUS RIG failure

Granted GARNET_2_COAWD2 1/4/2025 2/4/2025 COACHELLA 2 Various analog and digital points are down

Granted AKINGS_6_AMESR1 1/6/2025 1/31/2025 AMERICAN KINGS RIG failure

Granted VLCNTR_6_VCSLR 1/4/2025 3/1/2025 VALLEY CENTER Invalid or inaccurate data

Voided MNDOTA_1_SOLAR1 NORTHSTAR SOLAR RIG failure

Granted MNDOTA_1_SOLAR1 1/4/2025 1/16/2025 NORTHSTAR SOLAR RIG failure

Granted PBLOSM_2_SOLAR 1/4/2025 1/24/2025 PEARBLOSSOM RIG failure

Granted GARLND_2_ GASLRA  1/7/2025 2/7/2025 GARLND_2_GASLRA Some digital points are down

Granted MTWIND_1_MVPWD1 1/7/2025 2/1/2025 MOUNTWIND RIG failure

Granted SPRGVL_2_LINDPV 1/7/2025 1/13/2025 SPRGVL_2_LINDPV All communication with resource is down

Voided SPRGVL_2_LINDPV 1/7/2025 SPRGVL_2_LINDPV All communication with resource is down

Granted TXMCKT_6_UNIT 1/7/2025 3/5/2025 MCKITTRICK COGEN Various analog and digital points are down
Granted LILIAC_6_SOLAR 1/9/2025 1/31/2025 MESA CREST RIG failure

Granted AKINGS_6_AMESR1 1/9/2025 1/31/2025 AMERICAN KINGS Some weather station points are down

Granted WHTWTR_1_WINDA1 1/9/2025 2/7/2025 WHITEWATER Some weather station points are down

Granted KNGBRG_1 _KBSLR1  1/9/2025 2/3/2025 KNGBRG_1_KBSLR1 Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted KNGBRG_1 KBSLR2  1/9/2025 2/3/2025 KNGBRG_1_KBSLR2 Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted TWISSL_6_SOLAR 1/9/2025 2/3/2025 TWISSL_6_SOLAR Some weather station points are down

Granted INDIGO_1 UNIT1 1/9/2025 3/8/2025 INDIGO GENERATION LLC Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted INDIGO_1_UNIT 2 1/9/2025 3/8/2025 INDIGO GENERATION LLC Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted INDIGO_1_UNIT 3 1/9/2025 3/8/2025 INDIGO GENERATION LLC Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted CHWCHL_1_UNIT 1/10/2025 1/10/2025 CHOW 2 Network circuit is down

Granted USWPJR_2_UNITS 1/9/2025 1/30/2025 VASCO Other

Granted SUNSPT_2 WNASR1 1/10/2025 2/15/2025 WINDHUB SOLAR A All communication with resource is down

Granted CROKET_7_UNIT 1/10/2025 2/7/2025 CROCKETT COGENERATION All communication with resource is down

Granted DEVERS_2_CS2SR4 1/11/2025 1/14/2025 CALIENTE Il SOLAR Some metering points are down

Voided PLAINV_6_SOLARC 1/11/2025 CADR-C Some weather station points are down

CAISO Public



Status  Resource ID Start Date End Date Site Name

Exemption

Rejection Reason

Granted WADHAM_6_UNIT 1/10/2025 2/13/2025 WADHAM ENERGY LP Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Voided SNCLRA_2_HOWLNG GLASS HOUSE CAMARILLO CULTIVATION Other

Granted ETIWND_2 SOLAR5  1/10/2025 2/4/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING DULLES All communication with resource is down

Granted SNCLRA_2 HOWLNG 1/11/2025 3/31/2025 GLASS HOUSE CAMARILLO CULTIVATION Other

Granted PLAINV_6_SOLARC 1/11/2025 1/30/2025 CADR-C Some weather station points are down

Granted SNCLRA 2 VESBT1 1/11/2025 2/11/2025 SATICOY Various analog and digital points are down
Granted DELAMO_2_ SOLAR3  1/14/2025 2/13/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L All communication with resource is down

Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR4 1/14/2025 2/13/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L All communication with resource is down

Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR5  1/14/2025 2/13/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L All communication with resource is down

Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR6  1/14/2025 2/13/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS FREEWAY All communication with resource is down

Granted MRLSDS_6_SOLAR1 1/11/2025 2/27/2025 MRLSDS_6_SOLAR1 Other

Granted ORMOND_7 UNIT1 1/14/2025 2/14/2025 ORMOND BEACH Various analog and digital points are down
Granted VICTOR_1_CREST 1/14/2025 2/15/2025 VICTOR_1_CREST Other

Granted VOYAGR_2_VOYWD2 1/11/2025 2/10/2025 VOYAGER 2 All communication with resource is down

Granted VOYAGR_2_VOYWD3 1/11/2025 2/10/2025 VOYAGER 3 All communication with resource is down

Granted MCARTH_6_FRIVRB 1/15/2025 2/28/2025 SHASTA B Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted PIT1_6_FRIVRA 1/15/2025 2/28/2025 SHASTA A Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN 1/15/2025 1/31/2025 LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN All communication with resource is down

Granted ELCAP_1_SOLAR 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 HELTON 2097 RIG failure

Granted ESTWND_2 OPPWD1 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 OASIS EURUS All communication with resource is down

Granted REEDLY_6_SOLAR 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 TERZIAN 2081 RIG failure

Granted SANBRN_2_ SS2SB4 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 SANBORN 4 Various analog and digital points are down
Granted WAUKNA_1 SOLAR  1/15/2025 2/15/2025 CORCORAN 1 Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted WAUKNA_1 SOLAR  1/16/2025 2/15/2025 CORCORAN 1 Some weather station points are down

Granted WSTWND_2 SBSBT1 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 SAGEBRUSH SOLAR 2 All communication with resource is down

Granted WSTWND_2 SBSBT2 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 SAGEBRUSH SOLAR 2 All communication with resource is down

Granted WSTWND_2 SBSBT3 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 SAGEBRUSH SOLAR 2 All communication with resource is down

Granted WSTWND_2 M89BT2 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 MOJAVE 89 BESS All communication with resource is down

Granted WSTWND_2 M89WD2 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 MOJAVE 89 WIND 2 All communication with resource is down

Granted WSTWND_2 M90WD2 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 MOJAVE 90 WIND 2 All communication with resource is down

Granted GARLND_2_GASLR 1/15/2025 2/14/2025 GARLND_2_GASLR Invalid or inaccurate data

Granted OASIS_6_SOLAR3 1/16/2025 2/28/2025 OASIS_6_SOLAR3 All communication with resource is down

Voided STROUD 6_WWHSR1 1/15/2025 2/26/2025 WINTER WHEAT All communication with resource is down

CAISO Public



Status
Granted

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID

STROUD_6_WWHSR1
STROUD_6_WWHSR1

ANZA_6_SOLAR1
DEVERS_1_SOLAR2
ANZA_6_SOLAR1
ANZA_6_SOLAR1
CAVLSR_2_BSOLAR
ETIWND_2_SOLAR2
SEARLS_7_ARGUS
TEHAPI_2_WIND1
TEHAPI_2_WIND2
SOLBLU_2_WSBBX2
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
MNDOTA_1_SOLAR1
ENERSJ_5_ESIWD2
TOPAZ_2_SOLAR

WHTWTR_1_WINDA1

CABLRO_2_CBSBT1
TWISSL_6_SOLAR1
RTEDDY_2_SC1SR3
RTEDDY_2_SEBSR3
RTEDDY_2_SEBSR4
RTEDDY_2_SPASR4
RTEDDY_2_SRXSR4
SNORA_2_SNRSLR
LIVEOK_6_SOLAR
ANZA_6_SOLAR1
FLOWD2_2_FPLWND
RTEDDY_2_SC1SR3
RTEDDY_2_SEBSR3
RTEDDY_2_SEBSR4
RTEDDY_2_SPASR4
RTEDDY_2_SRXSR4

Start Date
1/15/2025
1/15/2025
1/16/2025
1/16/2025
1/16/2025
1/17/2025

1/16/2025
1/16/2025
1/16/2025
1/16/2025
1/17/2025
1/16/2025
1/17/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025

1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/20/2025
1/21/2025
1/21/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025

End Date
2/26/2025
2/26/2025

2/15/2025
2/15/2025
2/15/2025

3/31/2025
2/15/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
2/16/2025
2/14/2025
2/22/2025

1/27/2025
2/20/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
2/21/2025
2/20/2025
2/20/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025

Site Name
WINTER WHEAT

WINTER WHEAT

SEVILLE SOLAR ONE
HIGHLANDER 2 SOLAR
SEVILLE SOLAR ONE

SEVILLE SOLAR ONE

CVSR

SCE ROCHESTER

ARGUS COGEN

WIND WALL 1

WIND WALL 2

SOLAR BLUE ESS

AMERICAN KINGS
NORTHSTAR SOLAR

ENERGIA SIERRA JUAREZ WIND 2
TOPAZ SOLAR

WHITEWATER

CABALLERO

LOST HILLS

GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
SOLAR GEN SONORA

HARRIS 2127

SEVILLE SOLAR ONE

DIABLO WIND

GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR 11l LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC

CAISO Public

Exemption

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Some metering points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some metering points are down

Some metering points are down

Some metering points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Various analog and digital points are down

RIG failure

RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All weather station points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

RIG failure

RIG failure

Some metering points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Rejection Reason



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
SKERN_6_SOLAR1
VENWD_1_WIND3
VOYAGR_2_VOAWD5
LIVOAK_1_UNIT 1
GRNLF1_1_PL1X2
CABZON_1_WINDA1
GARNET_2_WIND5
RECTOR_2_CREST
REDMAN_2_SOLAR
CHWCHL_1_UNIT
BKRFLD_2_SOLAR1
GENESI_2_STG
CUYAMS_6_CUYSR1
CUYAMS_6_CUYSR1
CLOVDL_1_SOLAR
DELAMO_2_SOLAR2
DELAMO_2_SOLAR2
DELAMO_2_SOLAR1
ALT6DN_2_WIND7
TWISSL_6_SOLAR
VICTOR_1_LRUSR3
VICTOR_1_SLRHES
WHTWTR_1_WINDA1
PBLOSM_2_SOLAR
VISTRA_5_DALBT1
VISTRA_5_DALBT2
VISTRA_5 DALBT3
VISTRA_5_DALBT4
VISTRA_5_PLABT1
VISTRA_5_PLABT2
VISTRA_5_PLABT3
VISTRA_5_PLABT4
MOSSLD_2_PSP1

Start Date
1/21/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/18/2025
1/22/2025
1/18/2025

1/22/2025
1/22/2025
1/23/2025
1/24/2025
1/24/2025
1/24/2025
1/24/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/25/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025

End Date
2/15/2025
2/18/2025
2/18/2025
1/24/2025
4/6/2025

2/17/2025

6/30/2025
2/28/2025
1/31/2025
2/28/2025
3/31/2025

2/2/2025
2/20/2025
2/24/2025
2/24/2025
2/24/2025
2/24/2025
2/17/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/24/2025
2/24/2025
12/30/2025
12/30/2025
12/30/2025
4/30/2025
5/30/2025
5/30/2025
5/30/2025
5/30/2025
5/30/2025

Site Name
SKIC 20

PAINTED HILLS
VOYAGER 5

LIVE OAK LTD.

GREENLEAF

CABAZON

YAVI-EASTWIND

RECTOR_2_CREST
REDMAN_2_SOLAR

CHOW 2

BAKERSFIELD 111

GENESIS

CUYAMA

CUYAMA

CLOVERDALE

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING H & M
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING H & M
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING H & M
ALTA WIND 7

TWISSL_6_SOLAR

LANDPRO RUDY

SCE HESPERIA

WHITEWATER

PEARBLOSSOM

MOSS LANDING

MOSS LANDING

MOSS LANDING

MOSS LANDING

MOSS LANDING

MOSS LANDING

MOSS LANDING

MOSS LANDING

MOSS LANDING

CAISO Public

Exemption

Invalid or inaccurate data

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
Invalid or inaccurate data

All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
Other

All communication with resource is down
Network circuit is down

All communication with resource is down

RIG points not in current model build

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

Other

All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
RIG failure

All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Rejection Reason



Status
Granted

Granted
Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Pending
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
MOSSLD_2_PSP2
CALFTN_2_CFSBT1
CALFTN_2_SOLAR
DEVERS_1_SOLAR
DELSUR_6_BSOLAR
GARNET_1_SOLAR2
LITLRK_6_SOLAR4
VICTOR_1_SOLAR2
OLDRV1_6_SOLAR
ELDORO_7_UNIT 2
ALTWD_2_COAWD1
TORTLA_1_SOLAR
RECTOR_2_IVANPV
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
DLAP_PGAE_CDWRO05
DOSMGO_2_NSPIN
ELDORO_7 _UNIT 1
HYTTHM_2_UNITS
MANZNA_2_WIND
MSTANG_2_SOLAR4
PINFLT_7_UNITS
TENGEN_2_PL1X2
PRIMM_2_SOLAR1
GASKW1_2_GW2BT1
GASKW1_2_GW2SR1
GASKW1_2_GW2SR2
GASKW1_2_GW3SR1
GASKW1_2_GWA4SR1
GASKW1_2_GWS5SR1
HOLSTR_1_SOLAR
LITLRK_6_GBCSR1
PLAINV_6_SOLARC

Start Date
1/28/2025
1/28/2025

1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/28/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/25/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025

End Date
5/30/2025
2/28/2025

3/1/2025

2/28/2025
2/27/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/11/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/24/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
3/26/2025
3/26/2025
2/11/2025
4/19/2025
2/17/2025
2/28/2025
1/31/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025

Site Name
MOSS LANDING

CAL FLATS BESS
CAL FLATS SOLAR
CASCADE SOLAR

CADRB

GARNET

PALMDALE LITTLE ROCK PHAM
ALAMO SOLAR

OLD RIVER ONE SOLAR

EL DORADO PH
COACHELLA 1

LONGBOAT SOLAR
RECTOR_2_IVANPV
AMERICAN KINGS
AMERICAN KINGS
DLAP_PGAE_CDWRO5
DOSMGO_2_NSPIN

EL DORADO PH
HYTTHM_2_UNITS
MANZANA WIND
MUSTANG 4

PINE FLAT HYDRO AGGREGATE
TENGEN COGEN42
SILVER STATE SOLAR
GASKELL WEST 2 BESS
GASKELL WEST 2A
GASKELL WEST 2B
GASKELL WEST 3
GASKELL WEST 4
GASKELL WEST 5

SAN BENITO SMART PARK
GREEN BEANWORKS C
CADR-C

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
All communication with resource is down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

Some weather station points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All weather station points are down

Some metering points are down

Network circuit is down

Some weather station points are down

RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

Various analog and digital points are down

Some metering points are down

Some weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

Some digital points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Other

Some metering points are down

Some weather station points are down



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Resource ID
VOYAGR_2_VOYWD3

MTWIND_1_UNIT 3
AGUCAL_5_SOLAR1
AVENAL_6_AVSLR1
TX-ELK_6_SOLAR1
BLYTHE_1_SOLAR1
VOYAGR_2_VOYWD2
CHWCHL_1_UNIT
CUYAMS_6_CUYSR1
SOLBLU_2_WSBBX2
DELAMO_2_SOLAR3
DELAMO_2_SOLAR4
DELAMO_2_SOLARS
DELAMO_2_SOLAR6
DELAMO_2_SOLRC1
DELAMO_2_SOLRD
DEVERS_1_SOLAR
GLOW_6_SOLAR
USWPJR_2_UNITS
ALTA3A_2_CPCE8
GARLND_2_GASLR
GASKW1_2_GW1SR1
PINFLT_7_UNITS
CRELMN_6_RAMON?2
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2
VICTOR_1_SOLAR1
RSMSLR_6_SOLAR2
GENESI_2_STG
RSMSLR_6_SOLAR1
GARNET_2_COAWD?2
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR1
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR2
BIGSKY 2 SOLAR6

Start Date
1/30/2025
1/30/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/30/2025
2/1/2025

2/1/2025

2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025

2/4/2025
2/4/2025
2/4/2025

2/4/2025

2/4/2025

2/4/2025
2/4/2025

End Date
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
3/17/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/7/2025

2/21/2025

2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/7/2025

2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
3/5/2025

3/5/2025

2/28/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025

3/31/2025

3/4/2025

3/24/2025
3/24/2025

Site Name
VOYAGER 3

MOUNTAIN VIEW IIl PROJECT
AGUA CALIENTE

AVENAL SOLAR 1

CASTOR

BLYTH |

VOYAGER 2

CHOW 2

CUYAMA

SOLAR BLUE ESS

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS FREEWAY
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS C1 & D
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS C1 & D
CASCADE SOLAR

TA HIGH DESERT

VASCO

ALTA VIII

GARLND_2_GASLR
GASKW1_2_GW1SR1

PINE FLAT HYDRO AGGREGATE
RAMONA

VALLEY CENTER

VICTOR PHELAN

ROSAMOND 2

GENESIS

ROSAMOND 1

COACHELLA 2

KNGBRG_1_KBSLR1
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR2

SOLVERDE

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
All communication with resource is down

Various analog and digital points are down

Some weather station points are down

Other

Other

Some metering points are down

All communication with resource is down

Network circuit is down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some metering points are down

Invalid or inaccurate data

Invalid or inaccurate data

Some weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

RIG failure

RIG failure

RIG failure

RIG points not in current model build

RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

Some digital points are down



Status
Granted

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
BIGSKY_2_SOLAR6
FLOWD2_2_FPLWND
SUNSLR_1_SSVSR1
ALHMBR_1_ALHSLR
VALTNE_2_TBBBT1
VALTNE_2_TRSBT1
ETIWND_2_SOLARS
OBERON_5_01BBX2
OBERON_5_01SSR3
OBERON_5_02SSR4
OBERON_5_02BBX2
OBERON_5_02SSR5
OBERON_5_02BBX2
DSFLWR_2_W09CSB1
DSFLWR_2_W9CSB2
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2
VOYAGR_2_VOAWD5
VOYAGR_2_VOAWDS5
AVENAL_6_SUNCTY
SPRGVL_2_PORTPV
AVENAL_6_SANDDG
KANSAS_6_SOLAR
AVENAL_6_SUNCTY
KANSAS_6_SOLAR
AVENAL_6_SUNCTY
GARLND_2_GASLRA
LHILLS_6_SOLAR1
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
DEVERS_1_SOLAR
MARTIN_1_SUNSET
SKERN_6_SOLAR2

Start Date
2/4/2025
2/5/2025

2/4/2025
2/4/2025
2/4/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025

2/5/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025
2/5/2025

2/6/2025
2/6/2025
2/7/2025
2/6/2025
2/7/2025
2/7/2025
2/7/2025

2/8/2025
2/8/2025
2/8/2025
2/8/2025

WHTWTR_1_WINDA1 2/7/2025

End Date
2/28/2025
2/28/2025

4/3/2025
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
2/18/2025

2/28/2025
2/28/2025

3/4/2025

3/26/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
3/31/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
3/12/2025

2/28/2025
2/14/2025
3/7/2025
3/1/2025
3/7/2025

Site Name
SOLVERDE

DIABLO WIND
SOLAR GEN ALHAMBRA
SOLAR GEN ALHAMBRA
BIG BEAU SOLAR 2, LLC
BIG BEAU SOLAR 1, LLC
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING DULLES
OBERON 1 BESS
OBERON 1B

OBERON 2A

OBERON 2 BESS
OBERON 2B

OBERON 2 BESS
WILLOW SPRINGS 3
WILLOW SPRINGS 3
VALLEY CENTER
VALLEY CENTER

OASIS ALTA

OASIS ALTA

SUN CITY
SPRGVL_2_PORTPV
AVENAL SANDRAG
KANSAS SOUTH SOLAR
SUN CITY

KANSAS SOUTH SOLAR
SUN CITY
GARLND_2_GASLRA
LOST HILLS

AMERICAN KINGS
CASCADE SOLAR
SUNSET SOLAR

SKIC 10

WHITEWATER

CAISO Public

Rejection Reason

Exemption

Some digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

Some weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

Some weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG failure

RIG failure

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Some digital points are down

Network circuit is down

Network circuit is down

All communication with resource is down

Network circuit is down

All communication with resource is down

Some digital points are down

Some weather station points are down

Some metering points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

Some metering points are down

Some weather station points are down



Status
Voided

Granted

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
ALT6DN_2_WIND7
ALT6DS_2_WIND9
CROKET_7_UNIT
REDMAN_2_SOLAR
VOYAGR_2_VOYWD2
VOYAGR_2_VOYWD3
HENRTA_6_ELCTG1
HENRTA_6_ELCTG2
VICTOR_1_CREST
SNCLRA_2_VESBT1
ARKANS_1_ARKSLR
SUNSPT_2_WNASR1
HENRTA_6_ELCTG2
BLKCRK_2_SOLAR1
SANDLT_2_SUNITS
MTWIND_1_UNIT 3
STROUD_6_SOLAR
DELAMO_2_SOLAR3
DELAMO_2_SOLAR4
DELAMO_2_SOLARS5
DELAMO_2_SOLAR6
DELSUR_6_DRYFRB
DELSUR_6_SOLAR1
SANTGO_2_MABBT1
TRNQLT_2_SOLAR
ALHMBR_1_ALHSLR
CPVERD_2_SOLAR
BLAST_1_WIND
BLAST_1_WIND
ENERSJ_5_ESIWD2
MANZNA_2_WIND
SANBRN_2_SS2SB4
ANZA 6 SOLAR1

Start Date

2/8/2025
2/8/2025

2/11/2025
2/11/2025
2/11/2025

1/14/2025
10/1/2024
2/12/2025
1/10/2025
2/12/2025
2/13/2025
2/12/2025
9/20/2024
10/16/2024
12/14/2024
12/14/2024
12/14/2024
12/14/2024
2/13/2025
2/13/2025
2/14/2025
2/14/2025
2/13/2025
6/7/2024
2/14/2025
2/14/2025
12/25/2024
1/29/2025
1/15/2025
7/11/2023

End Date

3/7/2025
3/7/2025

3/10/2025
3/10/2025
2/28/2025

3/15/2025
3/12/2025
2/28/2025
3/15/2025
2/28/2025
3/31/2025
2/28/2025
3/12/2025
3/31/2025
3/13/2025
3/13/2025
3/13/2025
3/13/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
5/31/2025
3/13/2025
3/13/2025
3/13/2025
2/21/2025
2/21/2025
3/31/2025
3/17/2025
3/14/2025
3/15/2025

Site Name
ALTA WIND 7

ALTA WIND 9

CROCKETT COGENERATION
REDMAN_2_SOLAR

VOYAGER 2

VOYAGER 3

HENRIETTA ELECTROLYTE UNIT 1
HENRIETTA ELECTROLYTE UNIT 2
VICTOR_1_CREST

SATICOY

SOLAR GEN ARKANSAS
WINDHUB SOLAR A

HENRIETTA ELECTROLYTE UNIT 2
MCCOY SOLAR

MOJAVE SOLAR

MOUNTAIN VIEW IIl PROJECT
STROUD SOLAR

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS FREEWAY
LANCASTER DRY FARM B

ASGW

PPA GRAND/MILLIKEN BATTERY
TRNQLT_2_SOLAR

SOLAR GEN ALHAMBRA

CAMPO VERDE

MOUNTAIN VIEW IV

MOUNTAIN VIEW IV

ENERGIA SIERRA JUAREZ WIND 2
MANZANA WIND

SANBORN 4

SEVILLE SOLAR ONE

CAISO Public

Exemption

All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
Some digital points are down

Some digital points are down

Other

Various analog and digital points are down
RIG failure

All communication with resource is down
Some digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

All communication with resource is down
Some digital points are down

RIG failure

Some weather station points are down

All metering data points are down

All metering data points are down

Various analog and digital points are down
Some metering points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Some metering points are down

Rejection Reason



Status

Resource ID

Start Date

End Date

Site Name

Exemption

Rejection Reason

Granted SAMPSN_6_KELCO1  2/15/2025 3/28/2025 CP KELCO Some metering points are down

Granted DEVERS_1_SOLAR 2/1/2025 2/24/2025 CASCADE SOLAR Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted DEVERS_1 SOLAR2 2/15/2025 3/15/2025 HIGHLANDER 2 SOLAR Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted LITLRK_6_SOLAR4 2/15/2025 3/3/2025 PALMDALE LITTLE ROCK PHAM All communication with resource is down

Granted ORMOND_7 UNIT1 6/28/2024 3/14/2025 ORMOND BEACH Various analog and digital points are down

Voided SUNSHN_2 LNDFL SUNSHINE All metering data points are down

Granted LTBERA_1_LB1SR1 2/15/2025 2/24/2025 LITTLE BEAR SOLAR 1, LLC Other

Voided LIVEOK_6_SOLAR HARRIS 2127 RIG failure

Granted ELCAP_1 SOLAR 2/19/2025 3/18/2025 HELTON 2097 RIG failure

Voided BLM W_2_COSBT1 COSO BESS All communication with resource is down

Granted BRDSLD_2_MTZUM2 2/15/2025 3/14/2025 MONTEZUMA 2 All communication with resource is down

Granted ESTWND_2 OPPWD1 2/15/2025 3/14/2025 OASIS EURUS All communication with resource is down

Granted MTWIND_1_MVPWD1 2/19/2025 3/17/2025 MOUNTWIND RIG failure

Granted REEDLY_6_SOLAR 4/24/2024 3/18/2025 TERZIAN 2081 RIG failure

Granted LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN 2/14/2025 2/23/2025 LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN All communication with resource is down

Granted WAUKNA_1 SOLAR 9/30/2024 3/31/2025 CORCORAN 1 Other

Granted TOPAZ_ 2 SOLAR 12/28/2024 2/22/2025 TOPAZ SOLAR Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted PEORIA_1 SOLAR 2/19/2025 4/18/2025 JAMESTOWN SONORA Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted SUMWHT_6_SWSSR1 2/19/2025 3/18/2025 SUMMER WHEAT Some metering points are down

Granted COLTON_6_AGUAM1 2/19/2025 3/1/2025 AGUA MANSA Other

Granted SPRGVL_2_LINDPV  2/19/2025 3/24/2025 SPRGVL_2_LINDPV Other

Granted DSFLWR_2_W9CSB1 2/4/2025 3/4/2025 WILLOW SPRINGS 3 Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted VENWD_1_ WIND3 7/20/2024 3/18/2025 PAINTED HILLS Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted VOYAGR_2 VOAWDS5 11/18/2024 3/18/2025 VOYAGER 5 Various analog and digital points are down
Granted VOYAGR_2_VOYWD3 2/19/2025 3/18/2025 VOYAGER 3 Invalid or inaccurate data

Granted BLAST_1_WIND 2/20/2025 2/28/2025 MOUNTIAN VIEW IV All metering data points are down

Voided PNCHVS_2 SOLAR PANOCHE VALLEY SOLAR Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Voided  STOILS_1_UNITS CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY Other

Granted VLCNTR_6_VCSLR 2/21/2025 2/28/2025 VALLEY CENTER RIG failure

Granted MTWIND_1_UNIT 3 2/21/2025 3/20/2025 MOUNTAIN VIEW Il PROJECT RIG failure

Granted HARBGN_7_UNITS 2/21/2025 2/28/2025 HARBGN*7*UNITS All communication with resource is down

Granted ALT6DN_2_WIND7 2/21/2025 3/20/2025 ALTA WIND 7 All communication with resource is down

Granted ALT6DS_2_ WIND9 2/21/2025 3/20/2025 ALTA WIND 9 All communication with resource is down

CAISO Public



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Voided

Voided

Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
CAPWD_1_QF
CLOVDL_1_SOLAR
CPVERD_2_SOLAR
DRACKR_2_DSUBT4
GARNET_1_WIND
GARNET_2_WIND5
TEHAPI_2_PW1WD1
TEHAPI_2_PW2WD2
VENWD_1_WIND3
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2
VOYAGR_2_VOYWD2

WSTWND_2_M89BT2
WSTWND_2_M89WD2
WSTWND_2_M90WD2

ATWEL2_1_SOLAR1
NORORC_2_NOSBX2
PBLOSM_2_SOLAR
SKERN_6_SOLAR1
TOPAZ_2_SOLAR
WNDMAS_2_UNIT 1
DEVERS_1_SOLAR
RVSIDE_6_SOLAR1
SKERN_6_SOLAR1

STROUD_6_WWHSR1

CHWCHL_1_AVSSR2
ALT6DN_2_WIND7
ATWEL2_1_SOLAR1
BLCKWL_6_SOLAR1
BLYTHE_1_SOLAR2
TWISSL_6_SOLAR1
BLYTHE_1_SOLAR2
AVENAL_6_SANDDG

Start Date
2/21/2025
1/20/2025
2/21/2025
2/21/2025

2/21/2025
2/21/2025
2/21/2025
2/21/2025
2/22/2025
2/22/2025
2/21/2025

2/22/2025

2/22/2025
12/13/2024
1/17/2025
2/23/2025
1/31/2025
2/25/2025
12/13/2024
1/14/2025
2/25/2025
1/24/2025
2/25/2025
2/25/2025
2/26/2025
1/20/2025
2/26/2025
2/26/2025

End Date
3/15/2025
3/26/2025
3/20/2025
3/31/2025

3/20/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
3/20/2025

3/31/2025

3/15/2025
3/20/2025
3/21/2025
3/4/2025

2/28/2025
3/25/2025
3/20/2025
3/3/2025

5/30/2025
3/24/2025
3/31/2025
3/14/2025

3/24/2025
4/24/2025
3/31/2025

Site Name
EDOM HILLS WIND FARM

CLOVERDALE
CAMPO VERDE
BLYTHE 4 BESS
GARNET WIND
YAVI-EASTWIND
POINT WIND |
POINT WIND Il
PAINTED HILLS
VALLEY CENTER
VALLEY CENTER
VOYAGER 2
MOJAVE 89 BESS
MOJAVE 89 WIND 2
MOJAVE 90 WIND 2
Atwell Island West
NORTHERN ORCHARD SOLAR
PEARBLOSSOM
SKIC 20

TOPAZ SOLAR
BUENA VISTA
CASCADE SOLAR
TEQUESQUITE

SKIC 20

WINTER WHEAT
AVENUE 26 PHASE Il SOLAR
ALTA WIND 7
ATWELL ISLAND WEST
BLACKWELL
BLYTHE 2

LOST HILLS

BLYTHE 2

AVENAL SANDRAG

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
Network circuit is down

Other

All communication with resource is down
Invalid or inaccurate data

All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
RIG failure

RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
Other

Some digital points are down

RIG failure

Invalid or inaccurate data

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down
Invalid or inaccurate data

All communication with resource is down
Other

Various analog and digital points are down
Some weather station points are down
RIG failure

Network circuit is down

All weather station points are down
Network circuit is down

Network circuit is down



Status
Granted

Voided
Granted

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
DELAMO_2_SOLAR2
DELAMO_2_SOLAR2
MTWIND_1_UNIT 3
TWISSL_6_SOLAR
AVENAL_6_SUNCTY
ENERSJ_2_WIND
GASKW1_2_GW2BT1
GASKW1_2_GW2SR1
GASKW1_2_GW2SR2
GASKW1_2_GW3SR1
GASKW1_2_GWA4SR1
GASKW1_2_GWS5SR1
RTEDDY_2_SC1SR3
RTEDDY_2_SEBSR3
RTEDDY_2_SEBSR4
RTEDDY_2_SPASR4
RTEDDY_2_SRXSR4
LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN
ARKANS_1_ARKSLR
CMBLND_2_DS2BT1
CMBLND_2_DS2BT2
CMBLND_2_DS2BT3
CMBLND_2_DS2SR1
CMBLND_2_DS2SR2
CMBLND_2_DS2SR3
MCARTH_6_FRIVRB
PIT1_6_FRIVRA
GARNET_1_SOLAR?2
AVENAL_6_AVSLR1
CHWCHL_1_UNIT
DELSUR_6_SOLAR1
LITLRK_6_GBCSR1
HOLSTR_1_SOLAR

Start Date
12/24/2024
12/24/2024
8/12/2024
8/27/2024
2/26/2025
2/26/2025
7/17/2024
11/1/2024
11/27/2024
11/27/2024
11/27/2024
11/1/2024
2/26/2025
2/25/2025
2/14/2024
2/14/2024
2/14/2024
11/18/2024
12/25/2024
2/27/2025
2/27/2025
2/27/2025
2/27/2025
2/27/2025
2/27/2025
2/28/2025
2/28/2025
3/22/2024
8/12/2024
2/28/2025
2/12/2025
2/28/2025
11/22/2024

End Date
3/24/2025
3/24/2025
3/31/2025
3/11/2025
3/31/2025
3/15/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/1/2025

3/15/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/13/2025
3/21/2025
3/21/2025
4/30/2025

Site Name
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING H & M

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING H & M
MOUNTAIN VIEW Il PROJECT
TWISSL_6_SOLAR

AVENAL SUN CITY

ESJ WIND ENERGY

GASKELL WEST 2 BESS
GASKELL WEST 2A

GASKELL WEST 2B

GASKELL WEST 3

GASKELL WEST 4

GASKELL WEST 5

GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR IIl LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR IIl LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR IIl LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR Il LLC
LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN

SOLAR GEN ARKANSAS
CMBLND_2_DS2BT1
CMBLND_2_DS2BT2
CMBLND_2_DS2BT3
CMBLND_2_DS2SR1
CMBLND_2_DS2SR2
CMBLND_2_DS2SR3

SHASTA B

SHASTA A

GARNET

AVENAL SOLAR 1

CHOW 2

ASGW

GREEN BEANWORKS C

SAN BENITO SMART PARK

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Various analog and digital points are down

Some digital points are down

Some digital points are down

Some weather station points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

RIG failure

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Other

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some weather station points are down

Other

Network circuit is down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some metering points are down

Other



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
GARNET_2_WIND1

GARNET_2_WIND3
GARNET_2_WIND4
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
MSTANG_2_SOLAR4
ALTWD_2_COAWD1
CRELMN_6_RAMON?2
BIGSKY_2_SOLAR6
LITLRK_6_SOLAR2
ALTA3A_2_CPCE4
ALTA3A_2_CPCE8
DELAMO_2_SOLAR6
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR
DELAMO_2_SOLAR3
DELAMO_2_SOLAR4
DELAMO_2_SOLAR5
DELAMO_2_SOLRC1
DELAMO_2_SOLRD
FLOWD2_2_FPLWND
OASIS_6_SOLAR3
KERNEY_6_FCSSR1
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
CALFTN_2_SOLAR
VICTOR_1_SOLAR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2
DEVERS_1_SOLAR
DEVERS_1_SOLAR
CRELMN_6_RAMON1
USWPJR_2_UNITS
GARNET_1_SOLAR2
GLOW_6_SOLAR

Start Date
2/27/2025
2/27/2025
2/27/2025
1/7/2025
1/15/2025
1/1/2025
12/28/2024
2/28/2025

3/1/2025
3/1/2025
1/31/2025
3/20/2024
2/20/2025
3/20/2024
3/20/2024
3/20/2024
5/28/2024
5/28/2024
9/17/2024
12/28/2022

1/15/2025

10/29/2024
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
2/1/2025
3/1/2025
5/11/2024
3/25/2024
12/31/2024

End Date
3/26/2025
3/26/2025
3/26/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/28/2025
3/31/2025

3/21/2025
3/31/2025
4/30/2025
3/28/2025
3/31/2025
3/28/2025
3/28/2025
3/28/2025
3/28/2025
3/28/2025
3/7/2025

3/31/2025

3/31/2025

3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/7/2025

3/7/2025

3/31/2025
4/30/2025
3/28/2025
3/31/2025

Site Name
PHOENIX

PHOENIX AGGREGATE
PHOENIX AGGREGATE

AMERICAN KINGS

AMERICAN KINGS

MUSTANG 4

COACHELLA 1

RAMONA

SOLVERDE

SEPV 18

ALTA 4

ALTA VIII

GOLDEN SPRINGS FREEWAY

VALLEY CENTER

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS C1 & D
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS C1 & D
DIABLO WIND

OASIS_6_SOLAR3

FRESNO 14MW SOLAR - CAISO - AB CARVAL

AMERICAN KINGS
CA FLATS SOLAR
VICTOR PHELAN
VALLEY CENTER
VALLEY CENTER
CASCADE SOLAR
CASCADE SOLAR
RAMONA
VASCO WINDS
GARNET

TA HIGH DESERT

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason

Some weather station points are down
Some metering points are down

Some metering points are down

Some weather station points are down
RIG failure

Some weather station points are down

All weather station points are down

All communication with resource is down
Some digital points are down

Some digital points are down

Some metering points are down

Some weather station points are down
Various analog and digital points are down
RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down
Various analog and digital points are down
Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
Some metering points are down

Some digital points are down

RIG failure

RIG failure

RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down
Some weather station points are down
Some weather station points are down

Some metering points are down



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Voided

Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
ACACIA_6_SOLAR
KNTSTH_6_SOLAR
CHESTN_2_CHWBX2
DELSUR_6_HORSR1
GARLND_2_GASLR
GARNET_2_COAWD2
GASKW1_2_GW1SR1
LAROA2_2_UNITA1
KANSAS_6_SOLAR
SNCLRA_2_HOWLNG
TENGEN_2_PL1X2
BORDER_6_UNITA1
CHINO_2_JURUPA
LOTUS_6_LSFSR1
SUNST2_5_SS2SR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR
ARKANS_1_ARKSLR
BORDER_6_UNITA1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
TENGEN_2_PL1X2
TXMCKT_6_UNIT
DEVERS_1_SOLAR
DRACKR_2_DA4SR4B
GWFPWR_1_UNITS
LECEF_1_UNITS
LITLRK_6_SEPVO1
ETIWND_2_SOLARS5
IVSLR2_2_SM2SR1
DRACKR_2_DA4SR4B
DELAMO_2_SOLAR1
MIDWD_7_CORAMB
VICTOR_1_SOLAR4
WFRESN_1_SOLAR

Start Date
3/4/2025
3/4/2025
3/6/2025

8/22/2024
1/4/2025
4/12/2024

3/5/2025

3/6/2025
3/6/2025
3/6/2025
3/6/2025
1/4/2025
3/7/2025
3/6/2025
3/22/2024
3/6/2025
9/9/2024
2/1/2025
3/8/2025
3/7/2025
3/8/2025
3/7/2025
12/5/2024

3/8/2025
1/25/2025
3/8/2025
3/8/2025
3/8/2025

End Date
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025

4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025

3/31/2025

4/5/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
3/31/2025
4/4/2025
3/8/2025
3/31/2025
4/5/2025
6/4/2025
3/14/2025
4/30/2025
3/27/2025
4/7/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025

4/30/2025
3/24/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/6/2025

Site Name
ACACIA SOLAR - WEST ANTELOPE

KENT SOUTH SOLAR
CHESTNUT WESTSIDE BESS
HORN

GARLND_2_GASLR
COACHELLA 2
GASKW1_2_GW1SR1
LAROSITA2

KANSAS SOUTH SOLAR

GLASS HOUSE CAMARILLO CULTIVATION

TENGEN COGEN42
CALPEAK POWER BORDER
SCE JURUPA

LOTUS SOLAR

SUN STREAMS 2

VALLEY CENTER

SOLAR GEN ARKANSAS
CALPEAK POWER BORDER
VALLEY CENTER

TENGEN COGEN42
MCKITTRICK COGEN
CASCADE SOLAR

BLYTHE 4 B SOLAR
HANFORD PEAKER PLANT
LOS ESTEROS

SEPV1

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING DULLES
MOUNT SIGNAL 2

BLYTHE 4 A SOLAR
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING H & M
CORAM WIND
ADELANTO 1 & 2

LA JOYA DEL SOL

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
All communication with resource is down

Some weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Some weather station points are down

RIG failure

Network circuit is down

Other

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Various analog and digital points are down

Some digital points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

RIG failure

All communication with resource is down

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Invalid or inaccurate data

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Invalid or inaccurate data

All communication with resource is down

Invalid or inaccurate data

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down



Status
Granted

Granted
Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
CROKET_7_UNIT

FLOWD2_2_FPLWND
GARNET_2_COAWD?2
GLNARM_2_UNIT 5
BKRFLD_2_SOLAR1
WHTWTR_1_WINDA1
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
BORDER_6_UNITA1
HENRTA_6_ACDSR3
MSTANG_2_SOLAR4
VICTOR_1_SOLAR1
CRELMN_6_RAMON?2
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
CALFTS_2_CFSSR1
LITLRK_6_SOLAR4
TWISSL_6_SOLAR1
SLST13_2_SOLAR1
SLST13_2_SOLAR1
BLKCRK_2_SOLAR1
GASKW1_2_GW1SR1
MARVEL_2_MARBT3
SNCLRA_2_VESBT1
BLAST 1_WIND
MIRLOM_2_LNDFL
DELSUR_6_BSOLAR
SNCLRA_2_VESBT1
TWISSL_6_SOLAR
ALT6DS_2_WIND9
DELAMO_2_SOLAR3
DELAMO_2_SOLAR4
DELAMO_2_SOLAR5

Start Date
3/8/2025
11/10/2024

3/8/2025
3/8/2025
1/10/2023
1/29/2025
1/15/2025
3/6/2025
3/11/2025
1/1/2025
10/30/2024
12/13/2024

3/22/2024
7/16/2022
1/28/2025
3/11/2025
3/11/2025
9/6/2024

3/6/2025

3/11/2025
3/12/2025
10/1/2024
3/12/2025
3/12/2025
3/12/2025
10/1/2024

3/13/2025

12/14/2024
12/14/2024
12/14/2024

End Date
4/7/2025
3/28/2025

4/5/2025

4/8/2025

4/7/2025

3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/14/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025

3/31/2025
4/10/2025
3/31/2025
4/10/2025
4/10/2025
4/10/2025
4/30/2025
4/9/2025

4/30/2025
4/15/2025
4/11/2025
5/31/2025
4/11/2025
4/13/2025

4/11/2025
4/13/2025
4/13/2025
4/13/2025

Site Name
CROCKETT COGENERATION

DIABLO WIND

COACHELLA 2

GLENARM

BAKERSFIELD 111
WHITEWATER

AMERICAN KINGS

AMERICAN KINGS

CALPEAK POWER BORDER
Kings CSG 3 LLC

MUSTANG 4

VICTOR PHELAN

RAMONA

VALLEY CENTER

VALLEY CENTER

CAL FLATS SOUTH

PALMDALE LITTLE ROCK PHAM
LOST HILLS

QUINTO

QUINTO

MCCOY BESS
GASKW1_2_GW1SR1

DESERT PEAK 2 BESS

SATICOY

MOUNTAIN VIEW IV

PVN MILLIKEN

CADRB

SATICOY

TWISSL_6_SOLAR

ALTA WIND 9

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDINGS F, G, L

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
Some metering points are down

All communication with resource is down
Some weather station points are down
Some weather station points are down
RIG failure

All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some weather station points are down
RIG failure

All communication with resource is down
RIG failure

RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
Some weather station points are down
Various analog and digital points are down
Some weather station points are down
Other

Various analog and digital points are down
Some weather station points are down
Invalid or inaccurate data

All communication with resource is down
Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down



Status
Granted

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
DELAMO_2_SOLAR6
DEVERS_1_SEPVO5
LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN
SLST13_2 SOLAR1
VICTOR_1_CREST
GARLND_2_GASLRA
RSMSLR_6_SOLAR1
RTREE_2_WIND1
RTREE_2_WIND2
RTREE_2_WIND3
BRDSLD_2_MTZUM2
LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN
ELCAP_1 SOLAR
LIVEOK_6_SOLAR
PRIMM_2_SOLAR1
PAIGES_6_SOLAR
PIUTE_6_GNBSR1
TX-ELK_6_SOLAR1
ANZA_6_SOLAR1
CAPWD_1_QF
DSRTHV_2_DH1SR1
ENERSJ_2_WIND
ORMOND_7 _UNIT 1
ULTPCH_1_UCSBT1
ELNIDO_1_ECRSR1
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
LAMONT_1_SOLAR4
LILIAC_6_SOLAR
AGUCAL_5_SOLAR1
CLOVDL_1_SOLAR
DELSUR_6_CREST
CUYAMS_6_CUYSR1
DSRTHV_2_DH1SR1

Start Date
12/14/2024
3/12/2025
3/13/2025
3/12/2025
1/14/2025
3/13/2025
3/14/2025

3/14/2025
3/14/2025
1/15/2025

1/25/2025
3/14/2025

11/1/2024
7/11/2023
3/15/2025
3/14/2025
2/26/2025
6/18/2024
3/15/2025
3/15/2025
1/15/2025
3/15/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
1/25/2025
3/18/2025
3/19/2025
3/18/2025

End Date
4/13/2025
4/11/2025

4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
3/31/2025

4/30/2025
3/31/2025
4/18/2025

4/30/2025
4/30/2025

4/17/2025
4/14/2025
4/15/2025
3/23/2025
3/31/2025
4/18/2025
6/1/2025

5/9/2025

3/31/2025
3/27/2025
3/31/2025
4/30/2025
4/14/2025
4/17/2025
3/26/2025
3/23/2025

Site Name

GOLDEN SPRINGS FREEWAY
SEPV2

LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN
QUINTO SOLAR
VICTOR_1_CREST
GARLND_2_GASLRA
ROSAMOND 1

RISING TREE WIND FARM
RISING TREE WIND FARM Il LLC
RISING TREE WIND FARM Il LLC
MONTEZUMA I
LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN

HELTON 2097

HARRIS 2127

SILVER STATE SOLAR
WESTSIDE SOLAR

GREEN BEANWORKS B
CASTOR

SEVILLE SOLAR ONE

EDOM HILLS WIND FARM
DESERT HARVEST 2, LLC

ESJ WIND ENERGY
ORMOND BEACH

SIERRA

EAST CLEVELAND ROAD SOLAR
AMERICAN KINGS
HAYWORTH

MESA CREST

AGUA CALIENTE
CLOVERDALE

DELSUR CREST

CUYAMA

DESERT HARVEST 2, LLC

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down
Other

All communication with resource is down
Other

Some digital points are down

RIG failure

Site network failure

Site network failure

Site network failure

Various analog and digital points are down
Other

RIG failure

RIG failure

Some digital points are down

All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Other

Some metering points are down

Network circuit is down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some weather station points are down
Various analog and digital points are down
Other

Various analog and digital points are down
RIG failure

All metering data points are down

RIG failure

Network circuit is down

Other

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Resource ID Start Date

BREGGO_6_DEGRSL  3/19/2025
VENWD_1_WIND3  7/20/2024
VOYAGR_2_VOYWD3 2/19/2025
IVSLRP_2_SOLAR1  3/19/2025
COLTON_6_AGUAM1 3/20/2025
ALT6DS_2_WIND9  3/20/2025
ENWIND_2_WIND1  3/20/2025
ENWIND_2_WIND2  3/20/2025
FLOWD_2 RT2WD2  3/20/2025
FLOWD_2 WIND1  3/20/2025
LAROA2_2_UNITA1  3/20/2025
OAKWD_6_QF 3/20/2025
OAKWD_6_ZEPHWD  3/20/2025

REEDLY_6_SOLAR
SUMWHT_6_SWSSR1 2/19/2025

REEDLY_6_SOLAR 1/13/2025
DEVERS_2_CS2SR4  3/21/2025
SKERN_6_SOLAR1 12/14/2024
RDWAY_1_CREST 3/21/2025
MANZNA_2_WIND  3/21/2025
GARNET 1 _SOLAR2  3/21/2025
ALT6DN_2_WIND7
ALT6DS_2_WIND9  3/21/2025
GARNET_2_WIND5  2/21/2025
PLAINV_6_SOLARC  3/21/2025
TEHAPI_2_PW1WD1 2/21/2025
TEHAPI_2_PW2WD2  2/21/2025

VOYAGR_2_VOYWD2 2/21/2025
WSTWND_2_M89WD2 3/21/2025

CATLNA_2_SOLAR 3/22/2025
DSRTHV_2_DH1SR1  3/14/2025
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2 3/25/2025

VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2

End Date
4/18/2025
4/18/2025
4/18/2025
4/18/2025
5/1/2025

4/19/2025
4/19/2025
4/19/2025
4/19/2025
4/19/2025
3/26/2025
4/19/2025
4/19/2025

4/18/2025
4/18/2025
3/25/2025
4/15/2025
4/21/2025
3/31/2025
3/31/2025

4/20/2025
4/20/2025
4/18/2025
4/20/2025
4/20/2025
4/20/2025
4/20/2025
4/4/2025

4/4/2025

3/31/2025

Site Name
DESERT GREEN SOLAR FARM LLC

PAINTED HILLS
VOYAGER 3
MOUNT SIGNAL SOLAR
AGUA MANSA
ALTA WIND 9
CAMERON RIDGE 1
RIDGETOP 1
RIDGETOP 2
CAMERON RIDGE 2
LAROSITA2

OAK CREEK

ZEPHYR PARK
TERZIAN 2081
SUMMER WHEAT
TERZIAN 2081
CALIENTE Il SOLAR
SKIC 20

RDWAY CREST
MANZANA WIND
GARNET

ALTA WIND 7
ALTAWIND 9
YAVI-EASTWIND
CADR-C

POINT WIND |
POINT WIND I
VOYAGER 2
MOJAVE 89 WIND 2
CATALINA SOLAR, LLC
DESERT HARVEST 2, LLC
VALLEY CENTER
VALLEY CENTER

CAISO Public

Rejection Reason

Exemption

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Invalid or inaccurate data

All weather station points are down

Other

Various analog and digital points are down

Some weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Some weather station points are down

Other

Various analog and digital points are down

Some weather station points are down

RIG failure

Some weather station points are down

RIG failure

Site network failure

Invalid or inaccurate data

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Some weather station points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Various analog and digital points are down

Invalid or inaccurate data

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some metering points are down

Some metering points are down



Status
Voided

Granted
Voided
Granted

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
LITLRK_6_GBCSR1
LITLRK_6_GBCSR1
DELSUR_6_DRYFRB
DELSUR_6_DRYFRB
DELSUR_6_SOLAR1
MERCED_1_SOLAR1
TX-ELK_6_ECKSR2
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR1
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR2
SPRGVL_2_LINDPV
MERCED_1_SOLAR1
ALT6DN_2_WIND7
CRELMN_6_RAMSR3
DELAMO_2_SOLAR1
DELAMO_2_SOLAR2
DEVERS_2_CS2SR4
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2
FILIPPI_2_QZSBTX
BORDER_6_UNITA1
CUYAMS_6_CUYSR1
ESCNDO_6_UNITB1
PUTHCR_1_SOLAR1
VEAVST_1_SOLAR
MALAGA_1_ACDBX2
LAROA2_2_UNITA1
GARNET_2_WIND1
GARNET_2_WIND3
GARNET_2_WIND4
SPRGVL_2_PORTPV
SPRGVL_2_PORTPV
LOCKFD_1_BEARCK
GLNARM_7_UNIT 2
KANSAS_6_SOLAR

Start Date

12/21/2024

3/25/2025
3/25/2025
3/26/2025
3/26/2025
10/23/2024
10/23/2024
2/19/2025
3/26/2025
1/25/2025
3/25/2025
1/25/2025
12/25/2024
3/21/2025
3/26/2025
3/26/2025
3/27/2025
3/27/2025
3/27/2025
3/27/2025
3/27/2025
3/27/2025
3/27/2025
2/27/2025

3/27/2025
4/25/2024
3/28/2025
3/26/2025
3/28/2025

End Date

5/2/2025

5/2/2025

5/2/2025

4/25/2025
4/15/2025
4/22/2025
4/22/2025
3/31/2025
4/15/2025
4/24/2025
5/30/2025
4/24/2025
4/24/2025
4/1/2025

3/31/2025
4/7/2025

3/31/2025
4/16/2025
3/31/2025
4/25/2025
4/30/2025
4/24/2025
4/4/2025

4/26/2025

4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/17/2025
5/25/2025
4/30/2025

Site Name
GREEN BEANWORKS B

GREEN BEANWORKS B
LANCASTER DRY FARM B
LANCASTER DRY FARM B
ASGW

MERCED_1_SOLAR1

EAGLE CREEK
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR1
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR2
SPRGVL_2_LINDPV
MERCED_1_SOLAR1

ALTA WIND 7

RAMONA SOLAR

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING H
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING M
CALIENTE Il SOLAR

VALLEY CENTER

DESERT QUARTZITE SOLAR
CALPEAK POWER BORDER
CUYAMA

CALPEAK POWER ENTERPRISE

PUTAH CREEK SOLAR FARMS, LLC

VBOB

MALAGA ACID BESS
LAROSITA2
PHOENIX WIND
SAN JACINTO
WINDUSTRIES
SPRGVL_2_PORTPV
SPRGVL_2_PORTPV
BEAR CREEK
GLENARM

KANSAS SOUTH SOLAR

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
Some metering points are down

Some metering points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG failure

Some digital points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some digital points are down

RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down

Some metering points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some metering points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

Some weather station points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

Invalid or inaccurate data

Invalid or inaccurate data

Other

Some weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Some digital points are down

Some digital points are down

RIG failure

Some metering points are down

Network circuit is down



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Resource ID
LAMONT_1_SOLAR4

ALTA3A_2_CPCE4
AVENAL_6_SANDDG
AVENAL_6_SUNCTY
GARNET_1_SOLAR2
SMYRNA_1_DLISR1
FLOWD2_2_FPLWND
BRDSLD_2_MTZUMA
GLOW_6_SOLAR
GLNARM_2_UNIT 5
RTEDDY_2_SC1SR3
RTEDDY_2_SEBSR3
RTEDDY_2_SEBSR4
RTEDDY_2_SPASR4
RTEDDY_2_SRXSR4
AVENAL_6_AVSLR1
EEKTMN_6_SOLAR1
SAMPSN_6_KELCO1
WAUKNA_1_SOLAR
ALTWD_2_COAWD1
DELAMO_2_SOLAR3
DELAMO_2_SOLAR4
DELAMO_2_SOLAR5
DELAMO_2_SOLRC1
DELAMO_2_SOLRD
DREWSR_2_BHSSR1
SEARLS_7_ARGUS
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
MTWIND_1_UNIT 3
SNORA_2_SNRSLR
ADMEST_6_SOLAR
COGNAT_1_UNIT

Start Date
3/15/2025
3/1/2025
3/28/2025
2/26/2025
3/25/2024
3/28/2025
11/10/2024
3/28/2025
12/31/2024
3/28/2025
3/4/2024
11/28/2024
3/4/2024
3/4/2024
3/4/2024
11/28/2024
3/29/2025
2/15/2025
10/15/2024
12/28/2024
3/20/2024
3/20/2024
3/20/2024
5/29/2024
5/29/2024

4/1/2025
3/25/2025
3/22/2024
9/20/2024
3/29/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025

End Date
5/2/2025

4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
5/2/2025

4/11/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
5/31/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/25/2025
5/15/2025
4/30/2025
4/28/2025
4/28/2025
4/28/2025
4/28/2025
4/28/2025
4/28/2025

4/20/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/25/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025

Site Name
HAYWORTH

ALTA 4

AVENAL SANDRAG

SUN CITY

GARNET

DELANO LAND 1

DIABLO WIND

MONTEZUMA 1

TA HIGH DESERT

GLENARM

GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR
GOLDEN FIELDS SOLAR
AVENAL SOLAR 1

KETTLEMAN SOLAR

CP KELCO

CORCORAN 1

COACHELLA 1

GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING F
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING G
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING L
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING C1
GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING D
DREW SOLAR (BLUE HORNET)
ARGUS COGEN

VALLEY CENTER

VALLEY CENTER

MOUNTAIN VIEW 11l PROJECT
SOLAR GEN SONORA

ADAMS EAST SOLAR

DTE STOCKTON LLC

CAISO Public

Exemption

Some weather station points are down
Some metering points are down
Network circuit is down

Network circuit is down

Some weather station points are down
Other

All communication with resource is down
Invalid or inaccurate data

Some metering points are down

Some metering points are down

All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down

Other

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)

Some metering points are down

Other

Various analog and digital points are down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
All communication with resource is down
Invalid or inaccurate data

Some weather station points are down
Some weather station points are down
Various analog and digital points are down
Some digital points are down

Some weather station points are down

Some metering points are down

Rejection Reason



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Pending
Pending
Granted
Voided

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Pending
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
ENERSJ_2_WIND
ENERSJ_5_ESIWD2
KNTSTH_6_SOLAR
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
AKINGS_6_AMESR1
DEVERS_1_SOLAR
LILIAC_6_SOLAR
MCARTH_6_FRIVRB
MSTANG_2_SOLAR4
PIT1_6_FRIVRA
CRELMN_6_RAMON?2
CRELMN_6_RAMON?2
GENESI_2_STG
CRELMN_6_RAMON?2
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR
ALHMBR_1_ALHSLR
ALT6DN_2_WIND7
BORDER_6_UNITA1
ESCNDO_6_UNITB1
GASKW1_2_ GW2BT1
GASKW1_2_GW2SR1
GASKW1_2_GW2SR2
GASKW1_2_GW3SR1
GASKW1_2_GWA4SR1
GASKW1_2_GWS5SR1
LOTUS_6_LSFSR1
OASIS_6_SOLAR3
CORONS_2_SOLAR
LITLRK_6_SOLAR4
STROUD_6_WWHSR1
BLAST_1_WIND
IVSLR2_2_SM2SR1

Start Date
2/26/2025
12/25/2024
3/4/2025
1/19/2025
1/15/2025
4/1/2025

5/16/2024
1/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025
2/15/2024
4/1/2025
3/22/2024
1/4/2025
4/1/2025

4/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/1/2025
4/2/2025
5/5/2023
8/8/2024
1/28/2025
3/29/2025
4/2/2025
4/1/2025

End Date
4/20/2025
4/20/2025
4/30/2025
4/17/2025
4/17/2025
4/4/2025

4/30/2025
4/17/2025
4/30/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
5/30/2025
4/4/2025
3/4/2025
4/17/2025
5/11/2025

4/5/2025

4/5/2025

4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
5/16/2025
4/30/2025
5/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/25/2025
4/12/2025
4/14/2025

Site Name
ESJ WIND ENERGY

ENERGIA SIERRA JUAREZ WIND 2

KENT SOUTH SOLAR
AMERICAN KINGS
AMERICAN KINGS
CASCADE SOLAR

MESA CREST

SHASTA B

MUSTANG 4

SHASTA A

RAMONA

RAMONA

GENESIS

RAMONA

VALLEY CENTER

VALLEY CENTER

SOLAR GEN ALHAMBRA
ALTA WIND 7

CALPEAK POWER BORDER
CALPEAK POWER ENTERPRISE
GASKELL WEST 2 BESS
GASKELL WEST 2A
GASKELL WEST 2B
GASKELL WEST 3
GASKELL WEST 4
GASKELL WEST 5

LOTUS SOLAR
OASIS_6_SOLAR3
OCORONS_2_SOLAR
V1.10

WINTER WHEAT SOLAR
MOUNTAIN VIEW IV
MOUNT SIGNAL 2

CAISO Public

Exemption

Some weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down

RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some weather station points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG points not in current model build

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some metering points are down

Some digital points are down

Some metering points are down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

Choose an item...

All communication with resource is down

Some digital points are down

Some weather station points are down

All communication with resource is down

Rejection Reason



Status
Granted

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
LHILLS_6_SOLAR1
VICTOR_1_SWRSR2
BLYTHE_1_SOLAR2
SUNRIS_2_PL1X3
DRACKR_2_DSUBT4
GARNET_1_SOLAR2
COGNAT_1_UNIT
SUNST2_5_SS2SR1
HENRTS_1_SOLAR
MTNPOS_1_UNIT
SPRGVL_2_LINDPV
VICTOR_1_SOLAR1
BLKCRK_2_SOLAR1
CPVERD_2_SOLAR
WFRESN_1_SOLAR
DSRTHV_2_DH1SR1
MSTANG_2_SOLAR

MSTANG_2_SOLAR4

RECTOR_2_CREST
ENERSJ_5_ESIWD2
SPRGVL_2_CREST

MSTANG_2_SOLAR
LAROA2_2_UNITA1
GLDFGR_6_SOLAR2

CRELMN_6_RAMON1
CRELMN_6_RAMON2

DEVERS_1_SOLAR

LITLRK_6_SEPVO1

VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1
VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2

Start Date
4/1/2025
4/2/2025
4/2/2025
4/2/2025
2/21/2025
4/2/2025
4/3/2025
3/6/2025
4/2/2025

2/19/2025

4/24/2024
4/4/2025
3/8/2025
3/14/2025
4/3/2025
1/1/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/5/2025
3/20/2025
4/5/2025
12/13/2024
12/13/2024
4/1/2025
4/5/2025
4/5/2025
4/5/2025
3/25/2025
3/22/2024
4/5/2025

End Date
4/30/2025
5/1/2025

4/30/2025
4/30/2025
5/31/2025
4/30/2025
5/30/2025
5/16/2025
4/30/2025

4/30/2025

5/31/2025
5/2/2025
5/7/2025
4/12/2025
5/1/2025
4/30/2025
5/2/2025
4/30/2025
5/2/2025
5/1/2025
4/11/2025
5/7/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/11/2025
5/4/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025

Site Name
LOST HILLS

SNOWLINE WHITE RD. NORTH
BLYTHE 2

SUNRISE POWER
BLYTHE 4 BESS

GARNET

DTE STOCKTON LLC
SUN STREAMS 2
HENRIETTA SOLAR

MT. POSO COGENERATION COMPANY, LLC
SPRGVL_2_LINDPV
VICTOR PHELAN
MCCOY BESS

CAMPO VERDER SOLAR
LA JOYA DEL SOL
DESERT HARVEST 2, LLC
MUSTANG

MUSTANG 4

HANFORD

ENERGIA SIERRA JUAREZ WIND 2
HANFORD

MUSTANG

LAROSITA2

PORTAL RIDGE C
RAMONA

RAMONA

CASCADE SOLAR

SEPV1

VALLEY CENTER

VALLEY CENTER

VALLEY CENTER

VALLEY CENTER

VALLEY CENTER

CAISO Public

Exemption
RIG failure

Rejection Reason

All communication with resource is down

Network circuit is down

Network circuit is down

Invalid or inaccurate data

Some digital points are down

Some metering points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

RIG failure

All communication with resource is down

Some digital points are down

RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some weather station points are down

All communication with resource is down

Invalid or inaccurate data

Some weather station points are down

RIG failure

Other

RIG failure

RIG failure

RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

RIG failure

Some metering points are down

Some weather station points are down

Some weather station points are down

RIG failure



Status  Resource ID Start Date End Date Site Name Exemption Rejection Reason

Granted ETIWND_2 SOLAR5  12/5/2024 5/4/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS DULLES All communication with resource is down

Granted GARLND_2_GASLR 8/22/2024 5/7/2025 GARLND_2_GASLR Some weather station points are down

Granted GARNET_2_COAWD2 1/4/2025 5/4/2025 COACHELLA 2 Various analog and digital points are down
Granted GASKW1 2 GWI1SR1 4/12/2024 5/7/2025 GASKW1_2 GW1SR1 Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted PINFLT_7_UNITS 4/4/2025 7/30/2025 PINE FLAT HYDRO AGGREGATE All communication with resource is down

Granted  WHTWTR_1_WINDA1 1/10/2023 5/7/2025 WHITEWATER WIND Some weather station points are down

Granted BLM W_2_ COSBT1 4/5/2025 5/4/2025 COSO BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE All communication with resource is down

Granted CUYAMS_6_CUYSR1  4/8/2025 4/28/2025 CUYAMA All communication with resource is down

Voided  FILIPPI_2_QZSBTX 3/26/2025 DESERT QUARTZITE SOLAR Various analog and digital points are down
Granted FILIPPI_2_QZSBTX 3/26/2025 4/17/2025 DESERT QUARTZITE BESS Various analog and digital points are down
Granted DELSUR_6_BSOLAR 4/8/2025 5/25/2025 CADRB All communication with resource is down

Granted CROKET_7_UNIT 3/8/2025 5/7/2025 CROCKETT COGENERATION Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted MSOLAR_2_MS4BT1 4/9/2025 4/15/2025 MSOLAR_2_MS4BT1 RIG failure

Granted MSOLAR_2_MS4SR4  4/9/2025 4/15/2025 MSOLAR_2_MS4SR4 RIG failure

Granted MSOLAR_2 SOLAR1  4/9/2025 4/15/2025 MESQUITE SOLAR 1 RIG failure

Granted MSOLAR_2 _SOLAR2  4/9/2025 4/15/2025 MESQUITE SOLAR 2 RIG failure

Granted MSOLAR_2 SOLAR3  4/9/2025 4/15/2025 MESQUITE SOLAR 3 RIG failure

Granted GASKW1_2 GW1SR1 3/11/2025 5/9/2025 GASKW1_2 GW1SR1 Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted SLST13_2 SOLAR1 4/9/2025 5/16/2025 QUINTO SOLAR Some weather station points are down

Granted COGNAT_1_UNIT 4/9/2025 6/30/2025 DTE STOCKTON LLC Some metering points are down

Granted CAPWD_1_QF 2/21/2025 5/30/2025 EDOM HILLS WIND FARM Network circuit is down

Granted SOLBLU_2 WSBBX2  4/10/2025 4/30/2025 SOLAR BLUE ESS Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted SOLBLU 2 WSBSX2  4/9/2025 4/30/2025 SOLAR BLUE PV Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted CRELMN_6_RAMON1 12/13/2024 4/30/2025 RAMONA RIG failure

Granted CRELMN_6_RAMON2 12/13/2024 4/30/2025 RAMONA RIG failure

Granted VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2 3/26/2025 4/30/2025 VALLEY CENTER Some metering points are down

Granted VLCNTR_6_VCSLR2 3/23/2025 4/30/2025 VALLEY CENTER Some weather station points are down

Granted VLCNTR_6_VCSLR1 3/22/2024 4/30/2025 VALLEY CENTER Some weather station points are down

Granted ALAMIT_7_UNIT5 4/10/2025 4/18/2025 ALAMITOS Invalid or inaccurate data

Voided LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN 4/10/2025 LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN Network circuit is down

Granted FLOWD2_2 FPLWND 11/10/2024 4/11/2025 DIABLO WIND All communication with resource is down

Granted HENRTA_6_ELCBX2 4/11/2025 4/24/2025 HENRIETTA ELECTROLYTE BESS Site network failure

Granted CALFTS_2_ CFSSR1 7/16/2022 5/10/2025 CAL FLATS SOUTH Various analog and digital points are down

CAISO Public



Status  Resource ID Start Date End Date Site Name

Exemption

Rejection Reason

Voided PLAINV_6_BSOLAR WABSR-A Some metering points are down

Granted PLAINV_6_DSOLAR 4/11/2025 5/9/2025 WADR Some metering points are down

Granted PLAINV_6_SOLARC 4/11/2025 5/9/2025 CADR-C Some metering points are down

Granted SLST13 2 SOLAR1 9/6/2024 5/10/2025 QUINTO Some weather station points are down
Granted TWISSL_6_SOLAR1 4/11/2025 5/10/2025 LOST HILLS Some digital points are down

Pending LAROA2_2_ UNITA1 3/20/2025 4/28/2025 LAROSITA2 Other

Granted LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN 4/11/2025 4/15/2025 LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN Network circuit is down

Granted WSENGY_1_UNIT 1 4/11/2025 4/15/2025 WHEELABRATOR SHASTA Other

Granted HENRTA_6_SOLAR2  4/12/2025 4/25/2025 WESTSIDE Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted CHWCHL_1_UNIT 4/13/2025 4/25/2025 CHOW 2 Network circuit is down

Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR3 12/14/2024 5/13/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING F All communication with resource is down
Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR4 12/14/2024 5/13/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING G All communication with resource is down
Granted DELAMO_2_SOLAR5 12/14/2024 5/13/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING L All communication with resource is down
Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR6 12/14/2024 5/13/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS FREEWAY All communication with resource is down
Granted SNCLRA_2 VESBT1 10/1/2024 5/13/2025 SATICOY BESS Various analog and digital points are down
Granted ANZA_6_SOLAR1 1/21/2025 5/14/2025 SEVILLE SOLAR ONE Some metering points are down

Granted ARCOGN_2_UNITS 4/15/2025 4/17/2025 WATSON COGENERATION Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Voided DEVERS_1_SOLAR CASCADE SOLAR Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Granted WSENGY_1_UNIT 1 4/11/2025 4/17/2025 WHEELABRATOR SHASTA Other

Granted LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN 4/15/2025 4/18/2025 LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN Network circuit is down

Granted CLOVDL_1_SOLAR 1/25/2025 5/20/2025 CLOVERDALE Some digital points are down

Granted MSOLAR_2_MS4SR4  4/16/2025 4/22/2025 MSOLAR_2_MSA4SR4 Various analog and digital points are down
Granted LOCKFD_1_BEARCK 3/28/2025 5/13/2025 BEAR CREEK RIG failure

Granted MERCED_1 SOLAR1 4/16/2025 5/13/2025 MERCED_1_SOLAR1 RIG failure

Granted RDWAY_1_CREST 3/21/2025 5/15/2025 RDWAY CREST Other

Granted AKINGS_6_AMESR1 1/9/2025 4/30/2025 AMERICAN KINGS Some weather station points are down
Granted ARCOGN_2_UNITS 4/15/2025 5/5/2025 WATSON COGENERATION Network circuit is down

Granted REDMAN_6_AVSSR1  4/17/2025 5/16/2025 ANTELOPE VALLEY SOLAR All communication with resource is down
Granted VLCNTR_6_VCSLR 1/4/2025 4/30/2025 VALLEY CENTER Some digital points are down

Granted SCHNDR_1_FIVPTS 11/1/2024 5/31/2025 FIVE POINTS SOLAR Some digital points are down

Granted BORDER_6_UNITA1 4/17/2025 4/30/2025 CALPEAK POWER BORDER All communication with resource is down
Voided DEVERS_1_SOLAR2 HIGHLANDER 2 SOLAR RIG failure

Granted SUMWHT_6 SWSSR1 2/19/2025 5/30/2025 SUMMER WHEAT Some weather station points are down

CAISO Public



Status
Granted

Voided
Voided
Voided
Granted

Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted

Resource ID
TORTLA_1_SOLAR
RTREE_2_WIND1
RTREE_2_WIND2
RTREE_2_WIND3
BREGGO_6_DEGRSL
TX-ELK_6_SOLAR1
DSRTHV_2_DH1SR1
DSRTHV_2_DH2SR2
ORMOND_7_UNIT 1
ALAMIT_7_UNIT5
ELCAP_1 SOLAR
LODIEC_2_PL1X2
REEDLY_6_SOLAR
RTREE_2_WIND1
RTREE_2_WIND2
RTREE_2_WIND3
SOLBLU_2_WSBBX2
SOLBLU_2_WSBSX2
DSRTSL_2_SOLAR1
LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN
ALT6DS_2_WIND9
BUCKWD_1_NPALM1
CUYAMS_6_CUYSR1
DELSUR_6_CREST
ENWIND_2_ WIND1
ENWIND_2_WIND2
FLOWD_2_RT2WD2
FLOWD_2_WIND1
GARNET_1_SOLAR
GARNET_2_WIND5
HIGHDS_2_HS5SBT1
MTNPOS_1_UNIT
OAKWD_6_QF

Start Date
4/18/2025
4/19/2025

3/19/2025
11/1/2024
3/14/2025

6/18/2024
4/10/2025
1/15/2025
4/19/2025
1/13/2025
4/19/2025
4/19/2025
4/19/2025
4/19/2025
4/19/2025
4/18/2025
4/19/2025
3/20/2025
4/18/2025
4/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
4/18/2025

4/19/2025
3/20/2025

End Date
5/17/2025

5/17/2025
5/20/2025
5/13/2025

5/9/2025

4/26/2025
6/13/2025
5/1/2025

6/13/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
4/30/2025
5/9/2025

4/25/2025
5/19/2025
5/17/2025
5/8/2025

5/9/2025

5/19/2025
5/19/2025
5/19/2025
5/19/2025
5/17/2025

5/9/2025
5/19/2025

Site Name
LONGBOAT SOLAR

RISING TREE WIND FARM

RISING TREE WIND FARM II LLC
RISING TREE WIND FARM III LLC
DESERT GREEN SOLAR FARM LLC
CASTOR

DESERT HARVEST 1, LLC

DESERT HARVEST 2, LLC
ORMOND BEACH

ALAMITOS

HELTON 2097

LODI ENERGY CENTER

TERZIAN 2081

RISING TREE WIND FARM

RISING TREE WIND FARM II LLC
RISING TREE WIND FARM III LLC
SOLAR BLUE ESS

SOLAR BLUE PV

STATELINE

LGHTHP_6_ICEGEN

ALTA WIND 9

NORTH PALM SPRINGS INVESTMENTS, LLC
CUYAMA

DELSUR CREST

CAMERON RIDGE 1

RIDGETOP 1

RIDGETOP 2

CAMERON RIDGE 2

NORTH PALM SPRINGS INVESTMENTS, LLC
YAVI EASTWIND

HIGH DESERT BESS

MT. POSO COGENERATION COMPANY, LLC
OAK CREEK

CAISO Public

Rejection Reason

Exemption
RIG failure

RIG failure
RIG failure
RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down

Other

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Various analog and digital points are down

Invalid or inaccurate data

RIG failure

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG failure

RIG failure

RIG failure

RIG failure

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

RIG failure

Network circuit is down

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

Some metering points are down

All weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All weather station points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

RIG failure

All communication with resource is down

Various analog and digital points are down



Status
Granted

Voided
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Voided

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Resource ID
OAKWD_6_ZEPHWD

TEHAPI_2_PW1WD1
TEHAPI_2_PW2WD?2
VENWD_1_WIND3
VOYAGR_2_VOYWD2
ESTWND_2_OPPWD1
SEARLS_7_ARGUS
VEAVST_1_SOLAR
EEKTMN_6_SOLAR1
VISTRA_5_DALBT4
FRNTBW_6_SOLAR1
HENRTA_6_ELCTG1
HENRTA_6_ELCTG2
MSOLAR_2_MS4SR4
SHAFTR_1_HWYSR1
STIGCT_2_LODI
VICTOR_1_LVSLR1
VICTOR_1_LVSLR2
VICTOR_1_SOLAR2
AGUCAL_5_SOLAR1
AVENAL_6_SUNCTY
VICTOR_1_LVSLR1
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR1
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR2
CALFTS_2_CFSSR1
COPMT4_2_SOLAR4
COPMTN_2_CM10
COPMTN_2_SOLAR1
FLOWD2_2_FPLWND
DSRTSL_2_SOLAR1
BKRFLD_2_SOLAR1
SNORA_2_SNRSLR
STROUD_6_WWHSR1

Start Date
3/20/2025

7/20/2024
2/21/2025
4/19/2025
4/1/2025

4/27/2025
3/29/2025
4/22/2025
4/22/2025

4/16/2025
4/23/2025
4/22/2025

4/23/2025

4/22/2025
4/22/2025
4/23/2025
10/23/2024
10/23/2024
4/24/2025

4/24/2025
4/24/2025
11/10/2024
4/24/2025
4/24/2025
3/29/2025
3/29/2025

End Date
5/19/2025

5/18/2025
5/20/2025
5/21/2025
5/20/2025
6/30/2025
5/23/2025
6/15/2025
5/19/2025

4/29/2025
6/21/2025
6/30/2025

5/13/2025

5/31/2025
5/31/2025
5/13/2025
5/20/2025
5/20/2025
5/23/2025

5/23/2025
5/23/2025
5/9/2025

5/30/2025
5/24/2025
5/30/2025
6/20/2025

Site Name
ZEPHYR PARK

POINT WIND 1

POINT WIND 2

PAINTED HILLS

VOYAGER 2

OASIS EURUS

ARGUS COGEN

VBOB

KETTLEMAN SOLAR

MOSS LANDING

LOST HILLS

HENRIETTA ELECTROLYTE UNIT 1
HENRIETTA ELECTROLYTE UNIT 2
MSOLAR_2_MS4BT1
Currumbin Solar, LLC (Highway 43)
LODI STIG UNIT

LONE VALLEY SOLAR PARK |
LONE VALLEY SOLAR PARK II
ALAMO SOLAR

AGUA CALIENTE

SUN CITY

LONE VALLEY SOLAR PARK |
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR1
KNGBRG_1_KBSLR2

CA FLATS SOLAR SOUTH
COPPER MOUNTAIN SOLAR 4
COPPER MOUNTAIN 10
COPPER MOUNTAIN 48
DIABLO WIND

STATELINE

BAKERSFIELD 111

SOLAR GEN SONORA
WINTER WHEAT SOLAR

CAISO Public

Exemption

Rejection Reason
Invalid or inaccurate data

All communication with resource is down

All communication with resource is down

All weather station points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

Invalid or inaccurate data

Invalid or inaccurate data

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
All communication with resource is down

Other

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Various analog and digital points are down

RIG failure

Invalid or inaccurate data

Various analog and digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

Site network failure

Some digital points are down

Various analog and digital points are down
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
RIG failure

Some digital points are down

Some digital points are down

Some digital points are down

All communication with resource is down

Some metering points are down

Intermittent connection (communication dropping)
Some weather station points are down

Some digital points are down



Status  Resource ID Start Date End Date Site Name Exemption Rejection Reason

Granted PUTHCR_1_SOLAR1 3/27/2025 5/23/2025 PUTAH CREEK SOLAR FARMS, LLC All communication with resource is down
Granted S_RITA_6_SOLAR1 4/25/2025 5/20/2025 NLH 2 All communication with resource is down
Granted ALT6DN_2_ WIND7 1/25/2025 5/24/2025 ALTA WIND 7 Invalid or inaccurate data

Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR1 1/25/2025 5/24/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING H All communication with resource is down
Granted DELAMO_2 SOLAR2 12/25/2024 5/24/2025 GOLDEN SPRINGS BUILDING M All communication with resource is down
Granted GARNET_1_SOLAR2  4/26/2025 5/14/2025 GARNET All communication with resource is down
Granted PACLUM_6_UNIT 4/25/2025 5/30/2025 HUMBOLDT SAWMILL COMPANY Some metering points are down

CAISO Public



